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Foreword

This document (EN 13556:2003) has been prepared by Technical Committee CEN/TC 175 “Round and sawn
timber”, the secretariat of which is held by AFNOR.

This European Standard shall be given the status of a national standard, either by publication of an identical
text or by endorsement, at the latest by December 2003, and conflicting national standards shall be withdrawn
at the latest by December 2003.

According to the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations, the national standards organizations of the following
countries are bound to implement this European Standard: Austria, Belgium, Czech Republic, Denmark,
Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands,
Norway, Portugal, Slovakia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.
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1 Scope

This European Standard lists commercial hardwood and softwood timbers used in Europe.

2 Nomenclature

2.1 General

The nomenclature is in two tables. Table 1 lists hardwoods (dicotyledons); Table 2 lists softwoods (gymnosperms).
For each listed timber the following information is given.

Appendix | of The Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species (CITES) lists species, trading in which
is prohibited.
In Table 1 and Table 2 such species are printed in bold and marked ‘PROHIBITED SPECIES'.

2.2 The botanical name of species

When a commercial timber is produced by a single species or entirely, or for the most part, by two or three species,
the species names are given, e.g. Aningeria altissima and A. robusta, Betula pendula and B. pubescens,
Guibourtia demeusei, G. pellegriniana and G. tessmannii. When a commercial timber is the product of many
species, the entry is the genus and the abbreviation spp., e.g. Dipterocarpus spp.

2.3 A four letter code

The first two letters refer to the genus, with a distinctive combination for each genus. The initial letter is always that
of the initial letter of the genus and the second, so far as possible, another letter from the generic name, though in
some instances this is not possible. The third and fourth letters refer to the species. Where a timber is produced
only or principally by one species, distinctive letters from the species nhame are used. Where two or more species
produce the same commercial timber, the designation XX is used. (The designation XX, rather than SP, is used as
SP conventionally refers to a single species) .Exceptions to this use of XX occur where a genus provides two or
more distinctive timbers each provided by more than a single species; in this case the third and fourth letters of the
code distinguish these timbers. Examples occur with Quercus, where QCXA,QCXE and QCXR are used for
American white oak, European oak and American red oak respectively, and Shorea, where, among other
combinations, SHRB and SHYM are used for red balau and yellow meranti respectively.

2.4 The region of origin of the timber

Indicated in an abbreviated form, using a notation where EU is for Europe, AF Africa, AM(N) North America, AM
(C) Central America, AM(S) South America, AS Asia and AP for Australasia and Pacific Islands. An asterisk after
the geographical origin indicates that the timber is commercially available from plantation growth elsewhere.

2.5 The standard name

In some instances, the names of well known timbers such as 'oak’, 'cedar' or 'pine' with a geographical or other
gualification, are used for timbers that have no botanical relationship with those properly so named. Names of this
kind are distinguished by quotation marks to indicate that they are not true oaks, cedars or pines.

These names have become firmly established by long use (e.g. ‘'Tasmanian oak’, 'Port Orford cedar’, 'Parana pine")
and where there is no suitable alternative the established name has been adopted as standard although it is
botanically inappropriate. Although such names are used in these instances, this should not be taken as a
precedent to justify the acceptance of similar names in future.

The lines in the tables are numbered to link codes and standard names to botanical species in the indexes.

Index A lists codes and line numbers
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Index B lists English standard names and line numbers
Index C lists French standard names and line numbers

Index D lists German standard names and line numbers.
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EN 13556:2003 (E)

INDEX A — ALPHABETIC INDEX OF TIMBER CODES

A

AAXX 1.16;1.17
ABAL 21
ABAM 2.2
ABBL 2.3
ABGR 24
ABLS 25
ABPR 2.6
ACCM 11
ACPL 12
ACPS 13
ACSC 14
ADCR 15
AEHP 1.6
AFXX 1.7
AGAS 2.7
AGDM 2.8
AIAL 1.8
ALGL 1.10
ALIN 111
AMCR 114
ANXX 1.19
AOCO 112
AOXX 1.13
APPT 1.15
AQXX 1.18
ARAN 29

34



INDEX A — (continued)

EN 13556:2003 (E)

ARAR
ASXX
ATTX
AUKL
AVXX
AWCO

AZXX

B

BEXX
BFRD
BGGN
BIXX
BLTX
BMBN
BOXX
BRXB
BRXN
BSGN
BSRB
BTAL
BTPP
BTXX
BXSM

BYHT

2.10

121

1.20

1.23

1.22

1.24
1.9

1.29

1.27

1.25

1.28

1.26

1.33

1.34

1.36

1.37

1.38

1.39

1.30

131

1.32

1.40

1.35

PROHIBITED SPECIES

35



EN 13556:2003 (E)

INDEX A — (continued)

CAPR
CAXX
CBPN
CCDC
CDXX
CEXX
CFSL
CEXX
CGCT
CHLW
CHNT
CHRD
CHTH
CIXX
CJAT
CIXX
CKGB
CLBR
CLXX
CMXX
CNSC
CNXX
COGL
COXA
COXB
CPBT
COXX

CRGN

36

1.52

1.50

1.56

211

212

154

1.63

1.64

1.55

2.13

2.14

1.60

2.15

1.68

1.58

1.57

1.70

1.43

1.44

1.59

1.45

1.46

1.66

1.65

1.67

1.49

151

1.47



INDEX A — (continued)

EN 13556:2003 (E)

CSEC
CSGR
CTST
CUXX
CVPR
CWXX
CXRC
CYJP

CZXX

D

DABT
DAHT
DCST
DDBR
DDXX
DEEX
DIXX
DLCR
DLLT
DLML
DLNG
DLRT
DLST
DLTC
DLXX

DMDA

141

1.42

1.53

2.17

1.62

1.69

1.61

2.16

1.48

171

1.72

1.73

1.85

1.86

1.87

1.84

1.74

1.76

1.77

1.78

1.79

1.80

181

1.75

1.95

PROHIBITED SPECIES

37



EN 13556:2003 (E)

INDEX A — (continued)

DNXX
DPXX
DRXX
DSCL
DSEB
DSVG
DSXX
DTBN
DUXX
DXOD
DYCS

DZXX

E

EDXX
EIUN

ENAN
ENCN
ENCY
ENUT
EPXX
EROB
EUCM
EUDG
EUDV
EUGL
EUMR

EUSL

38

1.82

1.92

1.96

1.88

1.89

191

1.90

1.94

1.97

1.93

1.98

1.83

1.99

1.106

1.100

1.101

1.102

1.103

1.104

1.105

1.108

1.109

1111

1.112

1.113

1.114



INDEX A — (continued)

EN 13556:2003 (E)

EUXX

EXPA

EYXX

FAGR

FAOR

FASY

FICP

FXEX

FXXX

GAXX

GBDW

GCXX

GMAR

GOXX

GPGL

GRTH

GRXX

GUAR

GUCL

GUEH

GUXX

GYBN

1.110

1.115

1.107

1.116

1.117

1.118

2.18

1.120

1.119

1121

1122

1127

1.123

1.125

1.126

1.129

1.128

1.130

1131

1.133

1.132

1.124

PROHIBITED SPECIES

39



EN 13556:2003 (E)

INDEX A — (continued)

H

HAMO
HEXM
HEXN

HLCL

HMXX
HPXG
HPXM
HVBR

HYCB

ILAQ

INXX

JGNG
JGRG
JUPR

JUVR

KHXX

KOML

LADC
40

1.135

1.136

1.137

1.134

1.142

1.140

1.139

1.138

1.141

1.143

1.144

1.145

1.146

2.19

2.20

1.147

1.148

221



INDEX A — (continued)

EN 13556:2003 (E)

LAER
LAGM
LAKM
LAOC
LBAN
LEDU
LITL

LOAL
LQST

LVTR

M

MAAL
MBXX
MCTT
MDXX
MHSC
MIXX

MLSY
MNXX
MOXX
MPXX
MTLR

MTST
MYXX

MZXX

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

1.149

1.150

1.152

1.153

1.151

1.154

1.160

1.162

1.156

1.157

1.155

1.164

1.158

1.159

1.167

1.163

1.165

1.166

1.168

1.161

41



EN 13556:2003 (E)

INDEX A — (continued)

N

NADD
NEPP

NOMN
NOPM
NOPR

NYAQ

OCPR
OCRB
OHLG
OLER
OMSC
OTSU

OXOX

PAPR
PBBI

PCAB
PCEN
PCGL
PCST
PDXX
PEPL

PGXX

42

1.169

1.170

1171

1.173

1172

1174

1.176

1177

1175

1.179

1.180

1.178

1.181

1.186

1.183

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

251

1.207

1.187



INDEX A — (continued)

EN 13556:2003 (E)

PHMG

PHWS

PIAF

PJIXX

PKEL

PLXH

PMPN

PNBN

PNCM

PNCN

PNCR

PNEC

PNEL

PNLM

PNMN

PNNL

PNNN

PNOO

PNPI

PNPL

PNPN

PNPO

PNRD

PNRS

PNSB

PNST

PNSY

1.185

1.184

1.190

1.204

1.188

1.191

1.193

2.30

2.32

2.33

231

2.35

2.34

2.36

2.37

2.38

2.39

2.40

243

241

242

2.44

2.45

2.46

247

2.48

2.49

43



EN 13556:2003 (E)

INDEX A — (continued)

PNTD
POAL
POBL
POCN
PODL
POER
POGR
PONG
POTD
POTL
POTR
PPXX
PQXX
PRAV
PRSR
PSMN
PTAN
PTXX
PUMC
PXAN
PYCM

PZXX

Q

QCCR
QCIL
QCXA

QCXE

44

2.50

1.194

1.195

1.202

1.196

1.203

1.197

1.198

1.200

1.199

1.201

1.182

1.210

1.205

1.206

2.52

1.208

1.209

1.189

1211

1.212

1.192

1.214

1.215

1.217

1.216



INDEX A — (continued)

EN 13556:2003 (E)

QCXJ
QCXR

QUXX

R

RHXX
RIXX

ROPS

SAXX
SCMC
SDXX
SESM
SHAL
SHBL
SHDR
SHLR
SHRB
SHWM
SHYM
SLXX
SMAM
SNAL
SOAR
SOAU

SOTR

1.219

1.218

1.213

1.220

1.221

1.222

1.223

1.225

1.235

2.53

1.227

1.230

1.228

1.229

1.233

1.231

1.232

1.226

1.234

1.224

1.237

1.238

1.239

45



EN 13556:2003 (E)

INDEX A — (continued)

SPLT
SQGG
SSST
STRH
SWMC

SZXX

T

TADS
TBXX
TEGR
TGAF
TGHC
THOC
THPL
TIAM
TIXX
TLOV
T™MIV
TMSP
TMXX
TRSC
TSCN
TSHT
TTXX
TUAF
TXBC

TZGB

46

1.236

2.54

1.240

1.241

1.243

1.242

255

1.244

1.246

1.252

1.253

2.57

2.58

1.254

1.255

1.245

1.248

1.249

1.247

1.256

2.59

2.60

1.251

1.257

2.56

1.250



INDEX A — (continued)

EN 13556:2003 (E)

U

ULAM
ULGL
ULMI

ULPR
ULRB
ULTM

ULXH

VAXX
VIXX

VOXX

XYXX

ZAHT

1.258

1.259

1.260

1.261

1.262

1.263

1.264

1.265

1.266

1.267

1.268

1.269

a7



EN 13556:2003 (E)

INDEX B — ALPHABETIC INDEX OF ENGLISH

STANDARD NAMES

A

abura

African alstonia
African blackwood
African canarium
African celtis
African cordia
African ebony
African mahogany
African padauk
African pterygota
African swartzia
‘African walnut’
afrormosia

afzelia

agba

alan

albizia,West African -

alder ,common -
alder, grey -
alerce

alpine fir
alstonia, African -
alstonia, Asian -
alvez, goncalo -

amabilis fir

48

1.134
112
1.77
1.45
1.57;1.58
1.67
1.90
1.147
1.209
1.210
1.242
1.154
1.188
1.7
1.125
1.227
1.9
1.10
111
2.18
25
1.12
1.13
1.22

2.2

PROHIBITED SPECIES



INDEX B — (continued)

amarelo, pau -
American ash
American beech
American cedar
American cherry
American light cordia
American mahogany
American pitch pine
American red gum
American red oak
American walnut
American white oak
‘American whitewood’
amphimas

andira

andiroba

andoung

angelim pedra
angelim vermelho
angelin

aningeria

antiaris

apple

arariba

ash, American -

ash, European -
Asian alstonia

Asian podo

1.115

1.119

1.116

154

1.206

1.65

1.243

241

1.151

1.218

1.145

1.217

1.152

1.15

117

1.47

1.167

1.142

1.87

1.16

1.18

1.20

1.158

1.59

1.119

1.120

1.13

251

EN 13556:2003 (E)

49



EN 13556:2003 (E)

INDEX B — (continued)

aspen, Canadian -
aspen, European -
Austrian pine
avodiré

awoura

ayan

B

baguacu

balata blanc

balau

balau, red -

balsa

balsam fir
balsamo
basralocus
basswood

beech ,American -
beech, European-
‘beech, silver’
beech, Turkish -
berlinia

bintangor

binuang

birch ,European -
birch, western paper -
birch, yellow -
bitis

50

1.200

1.199

2.39

1.257

1.183

1.94

1.245

1.163

1.230

1.233

1.175

2.3

1.168

1.84

1.254

1.116

1.118

1171

1.117

1.29

1.44

1.178

1.32

1.31

1.30

1.157



INDEX B — (continued)

black cottonwood
black poplar
blackwood, African -
blanc, balata -

blue gum, southern -
bomanga

bombax , West African -
boxwood, European -
‘boxwood, Maracaibo-*
Brazilian rosewood
Brazilian tulipwood
brazilwood

breu

brown sterculia

bubinga

C

Canadian aspen
Canadian poplar
Canadian red pine
canarium, African -
canarium, Malaysian -
cardeiro

Caribbean pitch pine
caviuna

cedar

cedar, American -

1.201

1.198; 1.203
1.77

1.163

1.112

1.36

1.33

1.40

152

1.78 PROHIBITED SPECIES

1.75

141

1.204

1.241

1.132

1.200
1.195; 1.197
2.46

1.45

1.46

1.225
2.31;2.40
1.155

212

153
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INDEX B — (continued)

‘cedar, incense -’ 211
‘cedar, Port Orford -’ 2.13
‘cedar, white -’ 2,57
‘cedar, yellow -’ 2.14
ceiba 1.56
celtis, African - 1.57;1.58
cembra pine 2.32
cerejeira 1.14
cherry, American - 1.206
cherry, European - 1.205
chestnut, European horse - 1.6
‘Chile pine’ 2.10 PROHIBITED SPECIES
cocobolo 1.79
common alder 1.10
congotali 1.150
copaiba 1.64
copalwood, Rhodesian - 1.131
Cordia, African - 1.67
Corsican pine 2.38
cottonwood, black - 1.201
cottonwood, eastern - 1.196
courbaril 1.141
cumaru 1.93
cupiuba 1.126
cypress 2.17
‘cypress, southern -’ 2.55
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INDEX B — (continued)

D

dahoma

danta

dark red meranti
didelotia
didelotia
‘Douglas fir’
Dunkeld larch
durian

Dutch elm

E

‘East African pencil cedar’

East Indian kauri
eastern cottonwood
eastern hemlock
ebony , African -
ebony , Macassar -
ebony, Sri Lanka -
ekki

ekoune

elm, red -

elm, Dutch -

elm, English -

elm, rock -

elm, smooth leaved -

1.190

1.170

1.228

1.85

1.86

2.52

2.22

1.97

1.264

2.19

2.8

1.196

2.59

1.90

1.88

1.89

1.153

1.62

1.262

1.264

1.261

1.263

1.260

EN 13556:2003 (E)

53



EN 13556:2003 (E)

INDEX B — (continued)

elm, white - 1.258
elm, wych - 1.259
Engelmann spruce 2.27
English elm 1.261
erimado 1.221
esia 1.189
etimoé 1.63
European ash 1.120
European aspen 1.199
European beech 1.118
European birch 1.32
European boxwood 1.40
European cherry 1.205
European horse-chestnut 1.6
European larch 221
European lime 1.255
European oak 1.216
European olive 1.179
European plane 1.191
European walnut 1.146
E

field maple 1.1
fir, alpine - 25
fir, amabilis - 2.2
fir, balsam - 23
‘fir, Douglas -’ 2.52
fir, grand - 2.4
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INDEX B — (continued)

fir, noble -
fir, silver -
freijo

fustic

G

gaboon

gedu nohor
geronggang
gerutu, meranti -
ghéombi

giam

gmelina
goncalo alvez
grand fir
greenheart

grey alder

grey poplar
guarea

guarea
guariuba
Guatemalan rosewood

gum ,saligna -

H

haldu

heaven, tree of -

2.6

21

1.66

1.156

1.23

1.100

1.69

1.185

1.236

1.140

1.123

1.22

24

1.60

111

1.202

1.128

1.129

1.61

1.81

1.114

15

18
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INDEX B — (continued)

hemlock, eastern -
hemlock, western -
hevea

hickory

holly

holm oak

Honduras rosewood

hornbeam

idewa

idigbo

ilomba

imbuia

‘incense cedar’
‘Indian laurel’
Indian rosewood
ipé

iroko

itauba

izombé

jaboty
jacareuba

jack pine
Japanese larch
Japanese oak

56

2.59

2.60

1.138

1.50

1.143

1.215

1.80

1.49

1.135

1.248

1.211

1.176

2.11

1.247

1.76

1.244

1.164

1.161

1.250

1.106

1.43

2.30

2.24

1.219
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INDEX B — (continued)

jarrah 1.113
jelutong 1.98
jequitiba 1.48
jongkong 1.73
K

kamarere 1.109
kanda 1.28
kapur 1.96
karri 1111
kauri, East Indian - 2.8
kauri, New Zealand - 2.7
kempas 1.148
keruing 1.92
kingwood 1.74
kondroti 1.220
L

laburnum 1.149
larch, Dunkeld - 2.22
larch, European - 221
larch, Japanese - 2.24
larch, Siberian - 2.23
larch, western - 2.25
laurel, Indian -’ 1.247
lenga 1.173
light cordia, American - 1.65
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light red meranti
light virola
lignum vitae
limba

limbali

lime, European -
loblolly pine
lodgepole pine
longhi

louro, red -

M

Macassar ebony
mahogany, African -
mahogany, American -
makoré

Malaysian canarium
mandio

mansonia

maple, field -

maple, Norway -
maple, rock -
‘Maracaibo boxwood’
marfim, pau -
maritime pine
massaranduba
mengkulang

meranti gerutu

58

1.229

1.83; 1.266
1127
1.249
1122
1.255

2.50

2.33

1121

1.177

1.88
1.147
1.243
1.252;1.253
1.46
1.213
1.160
11
12
14
1.52
1.27
242
1.159
1.136

1.185



INDEX B — (continued)

meranti, dark red -
meranti, light red -
meranti, white -
meranti, yellow
merawan

merbau

mersawa
missanda

moabi

muhuhu
muiratinga
mukulungu
muninga

mutényé

N

New Zealand kauri
niangon

niove

noble fir

nohor, gedu -
Norway maple
Norway spruce

nyatoh

O

oak ,holm -

1.228

1.229

1.231

1.232

1.139

1.144

1.19

1.107

1.26

1.35

1.180

1.24

1.208

1.130

2.7

1.137

1.240

2.6

1.100

1.2

2.26

1.182

1.215
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oak, European - 1.216
oak, Japanese - 1.219
‘oak, Tasmanian -’ 1.110
oak, Turkey - 1.214
obeche 1.256
odoko 1.226
ogea 1.82
okan 1.70
okwen 1.37
olive, European - 1.179
olon 1.269
omu 1.101
opepe 1.169
ovangkol 1.133
ozigo 1.71
P

padauk African - 1.209
paldao 1.95
panga panga 1.166
‘Parana pine’ 2.9
partridgewood 1.42
pau amarelo 1.115
pau marfim 1.27
pear 1.212
pedra, angelim - 1.142
‘pencil cedar , East African -’ 2.19
‘pencil cedar, Virginian -’ 2.20
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INDEX B — (continued)

peroba rosa 1.21
peroba, white - 1.186
persimmon 1.91
pine, Austrian - 2.39
pine, Canadian red - 2.46
pine, cembra - 2.32
‘pine, Chile -’ 2.10 PROHIBITED SPECIES
pine, Corsican - 2.38
pine, jack - 2.30
pine, loblolly - 2.50
pine, lodgepole - 2.33
pine, Parana -’ 2.9
pine, ponderosa - 2.44
pine, radiata - 2.45
pine, Scots - 2.49
pine, shortleaf - 2.35
pine, Siberian yellow - 2.47
pine, slash - 2.34
pine, stone - 2.43
pine, sugar - 2.36
pine, western white - 2.37
pine, yellow - 2.48
piquia 151
pitch pine, American - 2.41
pitch pine, Caribbean - 2.31;2.40
plane, European - 1.191
podo, Asian - 251
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INDEX B — (continued)

ponderosa pine
poplar, black-
poplar, Canadian -
poplar, grey -
poplar, white -
‘Port Orford cedar’
pterygota, African -
purpleheart

pyinkado

Q

quaruba

R

radiata pine

ramin

rauli

red balau

‘red cedar, western -
red elm

red gum, American -
red louro

red oak, American -
red river gum

resak

Rhodesian copalwood

river gum, red -
robinia

62

2.44

1.198; 1.203
1.195; 1.197
1.202

1.194

2.13

1.210

1.187

1.268

1.267

2.45

1.124
1.172
1.233
2.58

1.262
1.151
1177
1.218
1.108
1.265
1131
1.108

1.222



INDEX B — (continued)

rock elm
rock maple

rosa, peroba -

rosewood , Honduras -
rosewood ,Guatemalan -

rosewood, Brazilian -

rosewood, Indian-

rowan

S

safukala

saligna gum
sandalwood
sapele

satiné

Scots pine
sepetir

sepetir, swamp -
sequoia

seraya, white -
service, wild -
sesendok
shortleaf pine
Siberian larch
Siberian yellow pine
‘silver beech’

silver fir

1.263

14

1.21

1.78

1.81

1.78

1.76

1.238

1.72

1114

1.224

1.102

1.39

2.49

1.235

1.207

2.53

1.184

1.239

1.99

2.35

2.23

247

1171

21

PROHIBITED SPECIES
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simarouba

Sitka spruce

slash pine

smooth leaved elm
snakewood
southern blue gum
‘southern cypress’
‘southern white cedar’
spruce, Engelmann -
spruce, Norway -
spruce, Sitka -
spruce, white -

Sri Lanka ebony
sterculia, yellow -
sterculia, brown -
stone pine
sucupira

sugar pine

sugi

swamp sepetir
swartzia, African -
sweet chestnut

sycamore

T

‘Tasmanian oak’
tatajuba

tauari

64

1.234

2.29

2.34

1.260

1.38

1112

255

2.15

2.27

2.26

2.29

2.28

1.89

1.105

1.241

2.43

1.34

2.36

2.16

1.207

1.242

1.53

13

1.110

1.25

1.68
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INDEX B — (continued)

taun 1.193
tchitola 1.181
teak 1.246
tetraberlinia 1.251
tornillo 1.55
trebol 1.192
tree of heaven 1.8
tulipwood, Brazilian - 1.75
tupelo 1.174
Turkey oak 1.214
Turkish beech 1.117
)

utile 1.103
V

vermelho, angelim - 1.87
‘Virginian pencil cedar’ 2.20
virola, light - 1.83
virola, light - 1.266
vitae, lignum - 1.127
W

wallaba 1.104
‘Walnut, African -’ 1.154
walnut, American - 1.145
walnut, European - 1.146
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wellingtonia

wengeé

West African albizia
West African bombax
western hemlock
western larch
western paper birch
‘western red cedar’
western white pine
‘white cedar, southern -’
‘white cedar’

white elm

white meranti

white oak, American -
white peroba

white poplar

white seraya

white spruce

whitebeam

‘whitewood , American -’

wild service
willow

wych elm
yellow birch
‘yellow cedar’
yellow meranti
yellow pine

yellow sterculia

66

2.54

1.165

1.9

1.33

2.60

2.25

131

2.58

2.37

2.15

2.57

1.258

1.231

1.217

1.186

1.194

1.184

2.28

1.237

1.152

1.239

1.223

1.259

1.30

2.14

1.232

2.48

1.105



INDEX B — (continued)

yew

Z

zebrano

2.56

1.162
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INDEX C — ALPHABETIC INDEX OF FRENCH
STANDARD NAMES

A

abura 1.134
acajou d'Afrique 1.147
acajou d'’Amérique 1.243
Afrique, acajou d’ - 1.147
Afrique, cordia d’ - 1.65
Afrique, grenadille d’ - 1.77
Afrique, padouk d' - 1.209
afrormosia 1.188
agathis 2.7;2.8
aiélé 1.45
ailante 18
ako 1.20
akossika 1.226
alan-batu 1.227
alerce 2.18 PROHIBITED SPECIES
alisier torminal 1.239
alvez, goncalo - 1.22
amabilis, sapin - 2.2
amarante 1.187
amarelo, pau - 1.115
Ameérique chéne rouge d’ - 1.218
Ameérique, acajou d' - 1.243
Ameérique, bouleau jaune d’ - 1.30
Ameérique, chéne blanc d’ - 1.217
Ameérique, érable d’ - 1.4
Amérique, fréne blanc d'’- 1.119
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INDEX C — (continued)

Ameérique, hétre d’ -
Ameérique, merisier d’ -
Amérique, noyer noir d’ -
Amérique, orme blanc d’ -
Amérique, tilleul d’ -
amourette

andira

andiroba

andoung

angelim

angelim vermelho
aningré

arariba

Asie, ébene noire d’ -
Asie, ébene veinée d’ -
aspen poplar

aspen, big tooth -
aune blanc

aune glutineux
Autriche, pin noir d’ -
avodiré

awoura

azobé

B

baguacgu

balata blanc

1.116
1.206
1.145
1.258
1.254
1.38
1.16;1.17
1.47
1.167
1.142
1.87
1.18
1.59
1.89
1.88
1.200
1.197
111
1.10
2.39
1.257
1.183

1.153

1.245

1.163
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INDEX C — (continued)

balau 1.230
balau, red - 1.233
balsa 1.175
balsamo 1.168
Banks, pin de - 2.30
basralocus 1.84
baumier, peuplier - 1.195
baumier, sapin - 2.3
‘beech, silver -’ 1171
big tooth aspen 1.197
bilinga 1.169
bintangor 1.44
binuang 1.178
bitis 1.157
blanc, aune - 111
blanc, balata - 1.163
blanc, peuplier - 1.194
blanc, sapin - 2.1
blanc, sorbier - 1.237
bleu, eucalyptus - 1.112
bois de santal 1.224
bomanga 1.36
bossé clair 1.128
bossé foncé 1.129
bouleau a papier 1.31
bouleau d’Europe 1.32
bouleau jaune d’Amerique 1.30
branca, peroba - 1.186
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EN 13556:2003 (E)

breu
bubinga

buis commun

C

Canada, orme rouge du -
Canada, orme-liege du -
Canada, peuplier du -
Canada, pin rouge du -
Canada, thuya du -
cardeiro

cayu-cin

‘cedar, East African -’
‘cedar, Eastern red -’
‘cedar, southern white -’
‘cedar, western red -’
‘cedar, yellow -’

cedre

‘cédre de Port Orford’
cédro

cembro, pin -

cerejeira

champétre, érable -
champétre, orme -
charme

chéataignier

‘chauve, cypres -’

1.204

1.132

1.40

1.262

1.263

1.196

2.46

2.57

1.225

251

2.19

2.20

2.15

2.58

2.14

212

2.13

154

2.32

114

1.1

1.261

1.49

1.53

2.55
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chéne blanc d’Amérique
chéne blanc Européen
chéne chevelu

‘chéne de Tasmanie’
chéne du Japon
chéne rouge d’Amérique
chéne vert

chevelu, chéne -

‘Chili, pin du -’

clair, bossé -

cocobolo

commun, buis -
commun, fréne -
congotali

copaiba

cordia d’Afrique
Corse, pin laricio de -
courbaril

cryptomeria

culture, peupliers de -
cumaru

cypres

‘cyprés chauve’

cytise

D

dabéma

dark red meranti

72

1.217

1.216

1.214

1.110

1.219

1.218

1.215

1.214

2.10

1.128

1.79

1.40

1.120

1.150

1.64

1.67

2.38

1.141

2.16

1.203

1.93

2.17

255

1.149

1.190

1.228
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INDEX C — (continued)

diania

dibétou

Douglas

doussié

Dunkeld, méléze de -

durian

E

‘East African cedar’
‘Eastern red cedar’
eastern spruce
ébéne

ébéne noire d’Asie
ébéne veinée d'Asie
ébiara

ekaba

ekoune

emien

épicéa

épinette

érable champétre
érable d’Amérique
érable plane

érable sycomore
essessang

essia

Est, pruche de I' -

1.58

1.154

2.52

1.7

2.22

1.97

2.19

2.20

2.28

1.90

1.89

1.88

1.29

1.251

1.62

112

2.26

2.27

11

14

1.2

13

1.221

1.189

2.59
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etimoé 1.63
eucalyptus bleu 1.112
eucalyptus saligna 1.114
Europe, bouleau d’- 1.32
Europe, méléze d’ - 2.21
Européen, chéne blanc - 1.216
eyong 1.105
F

faro 1.82
foncé, bossé - 1.129
framiré 1.248
freijo 1.66
fréne blanc d’Amérique. 1.119
fréne commun 1.120
fuma 1.56
G

geronggang 1.69
gerutu 1.185
ghéombi 1.236
giam 1.140
glutineux, aune - 1.10
gombé 1.86
goncalo alvez 1.22
goupi 1.126
grandis, sapin - 2.4
greenheart 1.60
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grenadille d’Afrique

grisard

gronfolo

guariuba

guatambu

Guatemala , palissandre du -
gum, red river -

gum, sweet -

H

haldu

hemlock, western -

hétre

hétre d’Amérique

hétre d'Orient

hévéa

hickory

Hollande, orme de -
Honduras , palissandre du -

houx

iatandza

Idaho, pinde I' -
idewa

if

ilomba

1.77

1.202

1.213

1.61

1.27

181

1.108

1.151

15

2.60

1.118

1.116

1.117

1.138

1.50

1.264

1.80

1.143

1.9

2.37

1.135

2.56

1.211
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imbuia 1.176
Inde, marronnier d’ - 16
Inde, palissandre de I' - 1.76
‘Indian laurel’ 1.247
ipée 1.244
iroko 1.164
italba 1.161
izombé 1.250
J

jaboty 1.106
Japon, chéne du - 1.219
Japon, méléze du - 2.24
jarrah 1.113
jaune, pin - 2.35
jelutong 1.98
jequitiba 1.48
jongkong 1.73
K

kamarere 1.109
kanda 1.28
kapokier 1.33
kapur 1.96
karri 1111
kasai 1.193
kedondong 1.46
kempas 1.148
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INDEX C — (continued)

keruing
kondroti
kosipo
kotibé

koto

Lambert, pin de -
larch, western -
lati

‘laurel, Indian -’
lenga
‘libocedre’

light red meranti
lignum vitae
limba

limbali

longhi

lotofa

louro vermelho

M

macacauba
macaranduba
makoré
makoré

mansonia

1.92

1.220

1.101

1.170

1.210

2.36

2.25

1.15

1.247

1.173

211

1.229

1.127

1.249

1.122

1121

1.241

1177

1.192

1.159

1.252

1.253

1.160
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Maria, Santa - 1.43
maritime, pin - 2.42
marronnier d’Inde 1.6
marupa 1.234
méleze d’Europe 2.21
méléze de Dunkeld 2.22
méléze de Sibérie 2.23
méléze du Japon 2.24
mengkulang 1.136
meranti, dark red - 1.228
meranti, light red - 1.229
meranti, white - 1.231
meranti, yellow - 1.232
merawan 1.139
merbau 1.144
merisier 1.205
merisier d’Amérique 1.206
mersawa 1.19
moabi 1.26
montagne, orme de - 1.259
moral 1.156
movingui 1.94
muhuhu 1.35
muirapiranga 1.39
muiratinga 1.180
mukulungu 1.24
muninga 1.208
Murray, pin de - 2.33
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mussibi

mutényé

N

naga
niangon

niové

noble, sapin -

noir, peuplier -

noyer

noyer noir d’Amérique

nyatoh

O

obeche

ohia

oiseleurs, sorbier des -
okan

okoumé

olivier

olon

Orient, hétre d’ -

orme

orme blanc d’Amérique
orme champétre

orme de Hollande

orme de montagne

1131

1.130

1.37

1.137

1.240

2.6

1.198

1.146

1.145

1.182

1.256

1.57

1.238

1.70

1.23

1.179

1.269

1.117

1.260

1.258

1.261

1.264

1.259
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orme rouge du Canada 1.262
orme-liege du Canada 1.263
ovengkol 1.133
0zigo 1.71
P

padouk d'Afrique 1.209
paldao 1.95
palissandre de I'lnde 1.76
palissandre de Rio 1.78 PROHIBITED SPECIES
palissandre de rose 1.75
palissandre de Santos 1.155
palissandre de violette 1.74
palissandre du Guatemala 1.81
palissandre du Honduras 1.80
panga panga 1.166
pao rosa 1.242
papier, bouleau a - 131
‘parana, pin de -’ 2.9
parasol, pin - 2.43
pardillo 1.65
partridge wood 1.42
pau amarelo 1.115
pernambouc 1.41
peroba branca 1.186
péroba rosa 1.21
persimmon 1.91
peuplier baumier 1.195

80



INDEX C — (continued)

peuplier blanc
peuplier du Canada
peuplier noir
peuplier trichocarpa
peupliers de culture
pin cembro

pin de Banks

pin de I'ldaho

pin de Lambert

pin de Murray

‘pin de parana’

‘pin du Chil’

pin jaune

pin jaune de Sibérie
pin laricio de Corse
pin maritime

pin noir d’Autriche
pin parasol

pin pondéreux

pin radiata

pin rouge du Canada
pin sylvestre

pin Weymouth

pine, pitch -

pine, yellow -

piquia

pitch pine

1.194
1.196
1.198
1.201
1.203
2.32
2.30
2.37
2.36
2.33
2.9

2.10
2.35
2.47
2.38
2.42
2.39
2.43
2.44
2.45
2.46
2.49
2.48
2.40
2.41;
1.51

2.40

2.50

PROHIBITED SPECIES
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pitchpin 2.31;2.34
plane, érable - 1.2
platane 1.191
poirier 1.212
pommier 1.158
pondéreux, pin - 2.44
poplar, aspen - 1.200
‘Port Orford, cédre de -’ 2.13
pruche de I'Est 2.59
pular 1.13
pyinkado 1.268
Q

quaruba 1.267
R

radiata, pin - 2.45
ramin 1.124
rauli 1.172
red balau 1.233
red river gum 1.108
resak 1.265
Rio, palissandre de - 1.78 PROHIBITED SPECIES
robinier 1.222
rosa, pao - 1.242
rosa, péroba - 1.21
rose, palissandre de - 1.75

82



INDEX C — (continued)

S

safukala

saligna, eucalyptus -
Santa Maria

santal, bois de -
Santos, palissandre de -
sapelli

sapin amabilis

sapin baumier

sapin blanc

sapin grandis

sapin noble

sapin subalpin

saule

sepetir

séquoia

seraya, white -
sesendok

Sibérie, méléze de -
Sibérie, pin jaune de -
‘silver beech’

sipo

Sitka spruce

sorbier blanc

sorbier des oiseleurs

‘southern white cedar’

1.72
1.114
1.43
1.224
1.155
1.102
2.2
2.3
21
24
2.6
25
1.223
1.207 ;1.235
253
1.184
1.99
2.23
2.47
1171
1.103
2.29
1.237
1.238

2.15
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spruce, eastern - 2.28
spruce, Sitka - 2.29
subalpin, sapin - 25
sucupira 1.34
sumadma 1.56
sweet gum 1.151
sycomore, érable - 1.3
sylvestre, pin - 2.49
T

tali 1.107
‘Tasmanie, chéne de’ - 1.110
tatajuba 1.25
tauari 1.68
tchitola 1.181
teck 1.246
thuya du Canada 2.57
tiama 1.100
tilleul 1.255
tilleul d’Amérique 1.254
tola 1.125
torminal, alisier - 1.239
tornillo 1.55
toubaouaté 1.85
tremble 1.199
trichocarpa, peuplier - 1.201
tulipier 1.152
tupelo 1.174
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V

vermelho, angelim -
vermelho, louro -

vert, chéne -

violette, palissandre de -

virola

vitae, lignum -

W

walaba
wellingtonia
wengé

western hemlock
western larch
‘western red cedar’
Weymouth, pin -
white meranti
white seraya

wood, partridge -

Y

‘yellow cedar’
yellow meranti
yellow pine

yemane

1.87

1.177

1.215

1.74
1.83;1.266

1127

1.104
254
1.165
2.60
2.25
2.58
2.48
1.231
1.184

1.42

2.14
1.232
2.41;2.50

1.123
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Z

zapatero

zingana

86
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1.162



INDEX D — ALPHABETIC INDEX OF GERMAN

STANDARD NAMES

A

Abachi

Abura

‘Afrikanische Bleistiftzeder’
Afrikanische Cordia
Afrikanisches Ebenholz
Afrikanisches Padouk
Afrormosia

Afzelia

Agathis

Aielé

Ako

Akossika

Alan batu

Alerce

alvez, Gongalo -
Amarant

amarelo, Pau -
‘American whitewood’
Amerikanische Aspe
Amerikanische Buche
Amerikanische Esche
Amerikanische Larche
Amerikanische Linde
Amerikanische Ulme

Amerikanische WeilReiche

1.256

1.134

2.19

1.67

1.90

1.209

1.188

1.7

2.8

1.45

1.20

1.226

1.227

2.18

1.22

1.187

1.115

1.152

1.200

1.116

1.119

2.25

1.254

1.258

1.217

PROHIBITED SPECIES
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Amerikanischer Kirschbaum 1.206
Amerikanischer Nussbaum 1.145
Amerikanisches Mahagoni 1.243
Andira 1.16;1.17
Andiroba 1.47
Andoung 1.167
Angelim pedra 1.142
Angelim vermelho 1.87
Aningré 1.18
Apfelbaum 1.158
Arariba 1.59
Aspe 1.199
Aspe, Amerikanische - 1.200
Aspe, Grossgezahnte - 1.197
Avodiré 1.257
Azobé 1.153
B

Bagassa 1.25
Baguacu 1.245
Bahia Rosenholz 1.75
Balau 1.230
balau, Red - 1.233
Balsa 1.175
Balsamo 1.168
Balsampappel 1.195
Balsampappel, Westliche - 1.201
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Balsamtanne

Banks-Kiefer

Basralocus

batu, Alan -

‘Beech, Silver -’

Beli

Bergahorn

Bergulme

Bilinga

Bintangor

Binuang

birch, Yellow -

Birke, Gemeine -

Birnbaum

Bitis

‘Bleistiftzeder, Afrikanische -’
‘Bleistiftzeder, Kalifornische -’
‘Bleistiftzeder, Virginische -’
Blue gum

Bomanga

Bossé

‘Brasilkiefer’

Bréu

Bubinga

Buche

Buche, Amerikanische -

Buchsbaum

2.3

2.30

1.84

1.227

1171

1.183

13

1.259

1.169

1.44

1.178

1.30

1.32

1.212

1.157

2.19

211

2.20

1112

1.36

1.128

29

1.204

1.132

1.118

1.116

1.40
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campos, Peroba de -

C

Cardeiro

‘cedar, Eastern white -’

‘Cedar, Port Orford -’

‘Cedar, Southern white -’

‘cedar, Western red -’
‘Cedar, yellow -’
Cedro

Ceiba

Cerejeira

Ceylon Ebenholz
‘Chiletanne’
Cocobolo

Congotali

Copaiba

Cordia, Afrikanische -
Courbaril

Cumaru

Cupitba

Curupixa

D

Dabema
Dark red meranti

Diambi

90

1.186

1.225

257

2.13

2.15

2.58

2.14

154

1.56

1.14

1.89

2.10

1.79

1.150

1.64

1.67

1.141

1.93

1.126

1.163

1.190

1.228

1.129

(PROHIBITED SPECIES)
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Diana

Dibetou
Douglasie
Douka
Dunkeld-Larche

Durian

E

Eastern hemlock
‘Eastern white cedar’
Ebenholz, Afrikanisches -
Ebenholz, Ceylon -
Ebenholz, Makassar -
Eberesche

Ebiara

Echte Zeder
Edelkastanie
Edeltanne

Eibe

Eiche

Eiche, Japanische -
Ekaba

Ekoune

elm, Red -

Elsbeere

Emien

Engelmann-Fichte

1.58

1.154

2.52

1.252

2.22

1.97

2.59

2.57

1.90

1.89

1.88

1.238

1.29

212

153

2.6

2.56

1.216

1.219

1.251

1.62

1.262

1.239

112

2.27
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Englische Ulme 1.261
Erimado 1.221
Esche 1.120
Esche, Amerikanische - 1.119
Essia 1.189
Etimoé 1.63
Euramerikanische Pappel 1.203
Eyong 1.105
E

Faro 1.82
Feldahorn 11
Feldulme 1.260
Fichte 2.26
fir, White - 25
Framiré 1.248
Freij6 1.66
Fustic 1.156
G

Gemeine Birke 1.32
Geronggang 1.69
Gerutu 1.185
Ghéombi 1.236
Giam 1.140
Goldregen 1.149
Gombé 1.86
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Gongcalo alvez 1.22
Gotterbaum 1.8
Grauerle 111
Graupappel 1.202
Greenheart 1.60
Grenadill 1.77
Gronfolo 1.213
GrolRgezahnte Aspe 1.197
Guariuba 1.61
Guatambu 1.27
Guatemala Palisander 181
gum, Blue - 1112
gum, Red River - 1.108
gum, Sidney blue - 1.114
H

Haldu 15
hemlock, Eastern - 2.59
hemlock, Western - 2.60
Hevea 1.138
Hickory 1.50
Hollandische Ulme 1.264
Honduras Palisander 1.80

I

latandza 1.9
Idewa 1.135
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llomba 1.211
Imbuia 1.176
‘Indian laurel 1.247
Ipé 1.244
Iroko 1.164
Itatiba 1.161
Izombé 1.250
J

Jabuti 1.106
Jacareuba 1.43
Japanische Eiche 1.219
Japanische Larche 2.24
Jarrah 1.113
Jelutong 1.98
Jequitiba 1.48
Jongkong 1.73
K

‘Kalifornische Bleistiftzeder’ 211
Kamarere 1.109
Kanadische Schwarzpappel 1.196
Kanadische Ulme 1.263
Kanda 1.28
Kapokier 1.33
Kapur 1.96
Karri 1111
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Kasai 1.193
Kauri 2.7
Kedondong 1.46
Kempas 1.148
Keruing 1.92
Khaya Mahagoni 1.147
Kiefer 2.49
Kiefer, Korsische - 2.38
Kiefer, Sibirische - 247
Kiefer, Weymouth- - 2.48
Kirschbaum 1.205
Kirschbaum, Amerikanischer - 1.206
Kondroti 1.220
Koénigsholz 1.74
Korsische Kiefer 2.38
Kosipo 1.101
Kotibé 1.170
Koto 1.210
L

Larche 2.21
Larche, Amerikanische - 2.25
Larche, Japanische - 2.24
Larche, Sibirische - 2.23
Lati 1.15
‘laurel, Indian -’ 1.247
Lenga 1.173
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Light red meranti
Limba

Limbali

Linde

Linde, Amerikanische -
Loblolly pine
Logdepole pine

Longhi

Lotofa

Louro vermelho

M

Macacauba
Mahagoni, Amerikanisches -
Mahagoni, Khaya -
Makassar Ebenholz
Makoré
Mammutbaum
Mansonia

Marupa
Massaranduba
Mehlbeere
Mengkulang
meranti, Dark Red -
meranti, Light Red -
meranti, White -

meranti, Yellow -

96

1.229

1.249

1.122

1.255

1.254

2.50

2.33

1121

1.241

1.177

1.192

1.243

1.147

1.88

1.253

254

1.160

1.234

1.159

1.237

1.136

1.228

1.229

1.231

1.232
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Merawan
Merbau
Mersawa
Moabi
Movingui
Muhuhu
Muiratinga
Mukulungu
Muninga
Mussibi

Mutényé

N

Naga

Niangon

Niové

Nussbaum

Nussbaum, Americanischer -

Nyatoh

O

‘oak, Tasmanian -’
Ohia

Okan

Okoumé

Olive

Olon

1.139

1.144

1.19

1.26

1.94

1.35

1.180

1.24

1.208

1131

1.130

1.37

1.137

1.240

1.146

1.145

1.182

1.110

157

1.70

1.23

1.179

1.269
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Orient-Buche
Ostindischer Palisander
Ovéngkol

0Ozigo

P

Padouk, Afrikanisches -
Paldao

Palisander, Guatemala -
Palisander, Honduras -
Palisander, Ostindischer -
Palisander, Rio -
Palisander, Santos -
Panga panga

Papierbirke

Pappel, Euramericanische -
Pardillo

Partridge

Pau amarelo

Pau rosa

pedra, Angelim -
Pernambuk

Peroba de campos
Peroba rosa

Persimmon

pine, Loblloby -

pine, Logdepole -

98

1.117

1.76

1.133

171

1.209

1.95

181

1.80

1.76

1.78

1.154

1.166

1.31

1.203

1.65

1.42

1.115

1.242

1.142

141

1.186

1.21

1.91

2.50

2.33

PROHIBITED SPECIES
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pine, Pitch - 2.31;2.40; 2.41
pine, Ponderosa - 2.44
pine, Radiata - 2.45
pine, Red - 2.46
pine, Shortleaf - 2.35
pine, Slash - 2.34
pine, Sugar - 2.36
pine, Western white - 2.37
Pinie 243
Piquia 1.51
Pitch pine 2.31;2.40; 241
Platane 1.191
Pockholz 1.127
Podo 251
Ponderosa pine 2.44
‘Port Orford cedar’ 213
Pulai 1.13
Purpurtanne 2.2
Pyinkado 1.268
Q

Quaruba 1.267
R

Radiata pine 2.45
Ramin 1.124
Rauli 1.172
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Red balau 1.233
Red elm 1.262
Red pine 2.46
Red River gum 1.108
Redwood 253
Resak 1.265
Riesentanne 24
Rio Palisander 1.78 PROHIBITED SPECIES
Robinie 1.222
rosa, Pau - 1.242
rosa, Peroba - 121
Rosenholz, Bahia - 1.75
Rosskastanie 1.6
Roteiche 1.218
S

Safukala 1.72
Sandelholz 1.224
Santos Palisander 1.155
Sapelli 1.102
Satiné 1.39
Schlangenholz 1.38
Schwarzerle 1.10
Schwarzkiefer 2.39
Schwarzpappel 1.198

Schwarzpappel, Kanadische - 1.196

Seekiefer 2.42
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Sepetir 1.207 ; 1.235
seraya, white - 1.184
Sesendok 1.99
Shortleaf pine 2.35
Sibirische Kiefer 2.47
Sibirische Larche 2.23
Sidney blue gum 1114
‘Silver Beech’ 1171
Sipo 1.103
Sitka-Fichte 2.29
Slash pine 2.34
‘Southern white cedar’ 2.15
Spitzahorn 1.2
spruce, White - 2.28
Stechpalme 1.143
Steineiche 1.215
Sucupira 1.34
Sugar pine 2.36
Sugi 2.16
‘Sumpfzypresse’ 2.55
Sweetgum 1.151
T

Tabouaté 1.85
Tali 1.107
Tanne 21
‘Tasmanian oak’ 1.110
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Tauari
Tchitola
Teak
Tiama
Tola
Tornillo

Tupelo

U

Ulme, Amerikanische -
Ulme, Englische -
Ulme, Hollandische -

Ulme, Kanadische -

V

vermelho, Angelim -
vermelho, Louro -
‘Virginische Bleistiftzeder’

Virola

Walaba

W

Weide
WeilRbuche

WeilReiche, Amerikanische -

102

1.68
1.181
1.246
1.100
1.125
155

1174

1.258
1.261
1.264

1.263

1.87

1.177

2.20
1.83;1.266

1.104

1.223
1.49

1.217
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Weil3pappel
Wengé

Western hemlock
‘Western red cedar’

Western white pine

Westliche Balsampappel

Weymouth-Kiefer
White fir

White meranti
White seraya
White spruce

‘whitewood, American -’

Y

Yellow birch
‘Yellow cedar’
Yellow meranti

Yemane

Z

Zapatero
Zebrano
Zeder, Echte -
Zerreiche
Zirbelkiefer
Zuckerahorn

Zypresse

1.194

1.165

2.60

2.58

2.37

1.201

2.48

25

1231

1.184

2.28

1.152

1.30

2.14

1.232

1.123

152

1.162

212

1214

2.32

14

217
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National annex NA (informative)
Commercial names customarily used in the UK

Table NA.1 lists commercial names customarily used in the UK for some softwood species and species

combinations, together with their botanical species and codes.

Table NA.1 — Customary commercial names of species and species combinations

Commercial name Botanical species Code
British pine Pinus nigra, P. sylvestris WPNN
British spruce Picea abies, P. sitchensis WPCS
Caribbean pitch pine Pinus caribaea, P. oocarpa WPNC
Douglas fir-larch Larix occidentalis, Pseudotsuga menziesii WPSM
hem-fir Abies amabilis, A. concolor, A. grandis, WABA

A. magnifica, A. procera, Tsuga heterophylla
larch Larix decidua, L. x eurolepis, L. kaempferi |WLAD
redwood Pinus sylvestris PNSY
redwood-whitewood Abies alba, Picea abies, Pinus sylvestris WPPA
southern pine Pinus echinata, P. elliottii, P. palustris, WPNE
P. taeda
spuce-pine-fir (s-p-f) Abies balsamea, A. lasiocarpa, Picea WPCE
engelmannii, P. glauca, P. mariana
P. rubens, Pinus banksiana, P. contorta
P. ponderosa
whitewood Abies alba, Picea abies WPCA

© BSI 14 November 2003
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